State Controller shall transfer to the Helene Fund the sum of sixty-nine million three hundred 28 

fifty thousand dollars ($69,350,000) in the 2025-2026 fiscal year and four million six hundred 29 

thousand dollars ($4,600,000) in the 2026-2027 fiscal year appropriated or allocated to the 30 

agencies as set forth in this section: 31 

(1) Forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000) for the Department of Environmental 32 

Quality: 33 

a. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) previously allocated for the 34 

Water Infrastructure Emergency Bridge Loan Program in accordance 35 

with Sections 2.1(a) and 4C.7 of S.L. 2024-53. 36 

b. Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) previously allocated for the 37 

Emergency Infrastructure Bridge Loan Program for Commercial 38 

Underground Storage Tanks in accordance with Sections 2.1(a) and 39 

4C.8 of S.L. 2024-53. 40 

(2) Twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000) for the 41 

Department of Public Instruction previously allocated for lost compensation 42 

from school closures in accordance with Sections 6.1(a) and 8.1(c) of S.L. 43 

2024-51. 44 

(3) Five million dollars ($5,000,000) for The University of North Carolina 45 

System Office for the repair and renovation of facilities in accordance with 46 

Section 2.1(a) of S.L. 2024-53 and the Committee Report described in Section 47 

6.1 of that act. 48 

(4) Two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000) for the North 49 

Carolina State Board of Elections to conduct the 2024 General Election in the 50 

affected area in accordance with Sections 6.1(a) and 9.1(c) of S.L. 2024-51. 51 

SECTION 2A.3.(a)  There is appropriated from the Helene Fund the sum of four 1 

hundred sixty-four million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($464,750,000) in nonrecurring 2 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year as follows: 3 

(1) Fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000) to the Department of Agriculture and 4 

Consumer Services to be allocated as follows: 5 

a. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) for the Farm Infrastructure 6 

Disaster Recovery Program in accordance with Subpart II-E of this 7 

act. 8 

b. Fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for the Streamflow 9 

Rehabilitation Assistance Program to be used in accordance with 10 

Article 6 of Chapter 139 of the General Statutes in the affected area. 11 

c. Fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for the North Carolina Forest 12 

Service. Of these funds, ten million dollars ($10,000,000) shall be used 13 

for contract services for firefighters, grading, and other fire response 14 

services for wildfires in the affected area, and five million dollars 15

[...]

143-215.32B, as enacted by Subpart II-G of this act. 24 

(4) Three million dollars ($3,000,000) to the Department of Information 25 

Technology to develop the disaster recovery constituent portal in accordance 26 

with Subpart II-H of this act. 27 

(5) Twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000) to the 28 

Department of Natural and Cultural Resources as follows: 29 

a. Seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) for repair, 30 

restoration, and cleanup of amenities, facilities, and other features of 31 

the State Parks System damaged by Hurricane Helene that are not 32 

reimbursable through federal aid. The Department shall prioritize 33 

using these funds to increase accessibility and reopen State parks in 34

[...]

Five million dollars ($5,000,000) to disburse grants to repair and 36 

renovate local parks, local libraries, and local museums damaged by 37 

Hurricane Helene in the affected area. Each grant awarded under this 38 

subdivision shall be no more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars 39 

($250,000). 40 

(6) Ten million dollars ($10,000,000) to the Department of Transportation, Rail 41 

Division, for grants as follows: 42 

a. Nine million dollars ($9,000,000) to Blue Ridge Southern Railroad, 43 

LLC, for recovery and repair of infrastructure damaged by Hurricane 44

[...]

One million dollars ($1,000,000) to Great Smoky Mountains Railroad, 47 

LLC, for recovery and repair of infrastructure damaged by Hurricane 48 

Helene. The remaining funds from this allocation shall revert to the 49 

Helene Fund on June 30, 2027. 50 

(7) Thirty-three million dollars ($33,000,000) to the Department of Public 1 

Instruction as follows: 2 

a. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) to disburse as competitive 3 

grants to public school units for total rebuilds of destroyed public 4 

school infrastructure and buildings damaged by Hurricane Helene in 5 

the affected area. To qualify for these funds, public school units must 6